18-0009 2018 PLAB 35

**Appellant** – Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Mr. Russell Dolanz and Ms. Cindy Dolanz, **Operator** – Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Mr. Russell Dolanz and Ms. Cindy Dolanz, **Location** – Yellowhead County, Alberta **Type of Appeal** – Discontinuance

A Notice of Appeal was received from Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Mr. Russell Dolanz and Ms. Cindy Dolanz, on May 25, 2018. This appeal is with respect to the May 7, 2018 decision of the Director, Alberta Environment and Parks, to issue Enforcement Order No. PLA-EO-2018/01-UAR to Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Mr. Russell Dolanz and Ms. Cindy Dolanz for contravening sections 20 and 54 of the *Public Lands Act* by entering and occupying public land without authorization and causing loss or damage to the public land located at SW-052-21-W5M in Yellowhead County.

In consultation with the participants, a mediation meeting was held on October 11, 2018. As a result of the resolution reached at the mediation meeting, Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Russel Dolanz and Cindy Dolanz withdrew their appeal. The Board discontinued its proceedings and closed its file.

Cite: Jade Oilfield Maintenance Company, Russell Dolanz and Cindy Dolanz v.

Alberta Environment and Parks (11 October 2018), Appeal No. 18-0009

(A.P.L.A.B.)